source of such risk in its different component entities and markets into account. In addition, in 2008 we integrated
Compass into the Group’s interest rate risk monitoring and control policies.

The limits policy on interest rate risk is a fundamental component of BBVA’s control policies, because it
applies the risk appetite of the Group as defined by the Executive Committee to the management of the Group’s
operations. Despite the rise in market volatility due to the international financial crisis, which was particularly acute
in the second half of the 2008, active balance-sheet management enabled the Group to maintain interest rate risk
levels within its risk profile, as shown in the graph below, which illustrates average limits use in the main entities of
the BBVA Group during 2008.

143

The following table shows a breakdown in millions of euros of the average interest rate risk exposure levels, in
terms of sensitivity, of the assets denominated in the currencies of the transactions of the main financial institutions
of the BBVA Group in 2008:

Entities Euro Dollar Other Total Total
100 Basis-Point Increase

100 Basis-Point
Decrease

Average Impact on Net Interest Income

(In millions of euros)

Europe ..... (89.3) (30.1) +0.7 (115.0) +136.9

BBVA Bancomer ..... — +18.2 +25.2 +43.4 (43.4)

BBVA Puerto Rico ..... — +2.0 — +2.0 (3.2)

Compass ..... — (8.3) — (8.3) +4.6

BBVA Chile ..... — +0.2 (0.5) (0.3) +0.1

BBVA Colombia ..... — (0.2) +8.9 +8.6 (8.7)

BBVA Banco Continental ..... — (1.2) +2.9 +1.7 (1.8)

BBVA Banco Provincial ..... — +1.2 (1.4) (0.2) +0.2

BBVA Banco Francés ..... — (0.2) +0.3 +0.1 (0.1)

Entities Euro Dollar Other Total Total
100 Basis-Point Increase

100 Basis-Point
Decrease

Average Impact on Economic Value

(In millions of euros)

Europe..... +140.6 +14.1 (1.1) +152.6 (196.2)

BBVA Bancomer ..... — +55.1 (401.8) (346.0) +331.1

BBVA Puerto Rico ..... — +6.4 — +6.4 (18.6)

Compass ..... — (127.4) — (127.4) +44.9

BBVA Chile..... — +3.2 (54.3) (51.1) +39.7

BBVA Colombia ..... — (0.8) (9.5) (10.4) +11.4

BBVA Banco Continental ..... — (23.7) (16.3) (40.0) +41.7

BBVA Banco Provincial ..... — (12.8) +2.0 (10.8) +12.0
BBVA Banco Francés..... — +0.1 (9.4) (9.3) +9.8

Structural Exchange Rate Risk

The foreign exchange market in 2008 was also affected by the financial crisis. Exchange rates were more
volatile than in previous years, with contradictory trends in the two halves of the year. While the first half of the year
featured a depreciation of the dollar with respect to the euro and a strengthening of the Latin American currencies
against the dollar, in the second half of the year the US dollar appreciated relative to the euro. The Latin American
currencies, on the other hand, depreciated against the US dollar in the second half of the year.

These exchange rate variations affect BBVA’s equity, solvency ratios and its estimated earnings, whenever